In this study, we estimated that snowdrift sublimation re-

moves around 16%±8% of the precipitated snow at the sur-

face at Neumayer, which is equivalent to around 80 mm yr−1.

This means that SUds cannot be neglected in the SMB of

Antarctica, especially in locations with a relatively windy,

wet and mild climate. The interannual variability is signif-

icant, but the annual cumulative SUds cannot be related to

annual mean climate variables, due to the nonlinear nature of

the snowdrift process. Direct observations of SUds are not

available, because no reliable method to measure snowdrift

sublimation exist to date. In view of the demonstrated sen-

sitivity of the results to near-surface data, future field cam-

paigns should greatly improve snowdrift sublimation esti-

mates. Additionally, direct validation data are needed, such

as impact particle and sublimation sensors as well as opti-

cal particle counters to improve model estimates of snow-

drift transport and sublimation. For additional evaluation,

Table 2. Sensitivity of annual accumulated SUds(% change com-

pared to default value) to systematic changes of different sur-

face variables. These adaptations are applied to 1 yr of simula-

tion (1997). The original SUds amount in 1997 is 70 mm.

Parameter Average Change Impact on SUds

RHi 91% +5% −49%

−5% +63%

T 257.7 K +0.3 K +50%

−0.3 K −34%

u∗,t 0.3 m s−1 +0.05 m s−1 +25%

−0.05 m s−1 −21%

U 9.6 m s−1 +0.5 m s−1 +10%

−0.5 m s−1 −9%

we compared observed and modelled horizontal transport

fluxes at Kohnen on the Antarctic Plateau. Modelled fluxes

are smaller than the observed fluxes, but the timing is good,

which gives some confidence in a realistic representation of

the snowdrift variables by the model.

The technique presented in this paper is not only appli-

cable to regions where radiosonde measurements are avail-

able: the input for the snowdrift routine can also come from

a 3-D meteorological model or reanalysis data, although this

will introduce an additional uncertainty and does not allow

feedbacks into the model. In the future, high-resolution 3-